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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Leslie Batt

	Scheme
	Co-operative Personal Pension Plan

Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Plan

	Respondents
	The Co-operative Insurance Society Limited

AEGON (Scottish Equitable plc)


Subject

Mr Batt complains of the loss of his investment as a result of the transfer of his funds from Scottish Equitable plc to the Co-operative Insurance Society Limited not being completed.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Co-operative Insurance Society Limited because it failed to credit to Mr Batt the cheque it received for the transfer value from Scottish Equitable. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Batt held a personal pension policy with the Scottish Equitable Life Assurance Society (Scottish Equitable), and on 23 July 1992 he authorised the insurer to transfer his holding under that policy to the Co-operative Insurance Society Limited (CIS).  Scottish Equitable’s records indicate that a cheque for £393.32 was sent to CIS on 31 July 1992.

2. Mr Batt made payments to a personal pension with CIS between 1991 and 2000.  He states that he received benefit statements first in 2009 and then annually.

3. On 26 May 2011 Mr Batt wrote to CIS, enquiring about his pensions, and referring to his record of the transfer from Scottish Equitable, which he said had a value of £392.  On 13 July 2011, CIS replied saying it had no record of receiving such a transfer, and would not normally have accepted a transfer into a personal pension.

4. On enquiring with AEGON (which has taken over Scottish Equitable policies), Mr Batt was told that it has no record of the cheque not being banked, and it considers the transfer to have been completed.

Summary of Mr Batt’s position  
5. Mr Batt submits that his pension benefits have suffered because the transfer from Scottish Equitable to the CIS was not successfully completed.  He has tried to get both insurers to take responsibility for his loss, but neither will do so.  He does not allege that blame lies with one respondent rather than the other, but he believes he is entitled to his benefits from one of them, and does not mind which.

6. He believes any redress should include not only the original amount which ought to have been transferred, but also whatever further gains would have accrued since 1992.

7. He recognises the length of time that has passed since the event of which he complains, but states that he was unaware there was a problem until he was told the value of his CIS pension in 2011.

Summary of the respondents’ positions
8. CIS has not responded to the complaint, despite more than one reminder from my office, who have allowed an extension of time for a response to more than three months.  So, under rule 8 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) (Procedure) Rules 1995, I am permitted to determine the matter forthwith, following the failure of CIS to respond as required by rule 6 of those Rules.  Mr Batt has, however, provided copies of his correspondence from CIS, which gives me an idea of its position.

9. In that correspondence, CIS says that it has no record of receiving the transfer value.  It did not accept transfers into personal pension policies, and can find no correspondence (including in its microfilm records) relating to the matter.  It contends that, in the absence of appropriate documentation from a receiving scheme in these circumstances, the transferring provider should reinstate the policy.

10. AEGON has given a detailed response to the complaint, saying that it has checked its records, and confirmed the issue of the cheque to CIS.  As the payment was made such a long time ago, it holds no record of the cheque number or whether or not it was in fact cashed, and it says it has no legal obligation to hold on to such paper work.  However, it holds some records for Mr Batt, and it would have been noted on these if the cheque had been returned.  As there is no such note, it has no reason to believe the cheque was not cashed by CIS.

11. AEGON also says that Mr Batt is out of time to bring this complaint against it, since in March 2002, it received a letter from Hazell Carr plc, which was carrying out a pensions review, about the policy, and it replied on 12 April 2002 that the policy had transferred away.  Before that, in May 1999, the Personal Investment Authority had contacted it on a similar point, and it had replied to the same effect.  So Mr Batt should have known in 2002, if not in 1999, that he no longer held an AEGON pension, contrary to his claim that he first became aware of the issue in 2011.

Conclusions

12. This is a straight dispute between the two respondents as to what happened to the transfer value, in circumstances where insufficient records now exist which, in view of the lapse of time, is unsurprising.  CIS and AEGON have corresponded with each other to try to resolve the matter, and both have discussed it with Mr Batt.  He can be grateful for their approach in the case, but it is clear that he has lost the value of his investment in his personal pension.

13. I therefore have to decide, on the balance of probabilities, but with very limited evidence, what is most likely to have happened to the missing transfer payment.  In my view, it is more likely than not that the cheque was issued by Scottish Equitable and banked by CIS, but not credited to Mr Batt’s personal pension, because CIS would not accept a transfer of this type.  It would then have been among the unallocated funds held by CIS.  It is likely that, if the cheque had not been banked, Scottish Equitable would have a balance remaining to Mr Batt’s credit in its accounts.

14. I am not attracted by an argument that Scottish Equitable should have reinstated Mr Batt’s policy if it failed to receive an acknowledgement from the receiving scheme (if that is CIS’s contention).  Scheme providers might spend inordinate effort chasing up such acknowledgements if they were not forthcoming.

15. I determine, therefore, that CIS received the cheque for the transfer value from Scottish Equitable, but failed to credit it to Mr Batt.

16. I have considered whether Mr Batt should be faulted for delay in bringing his claim, or whether it should be held to have been brought out of time.  I have decided in his favour on this point, since he believed his funds to be with CIS, and his evidence shows that he received no benefit statements from CIS until 2009.  Having not responded to the complaint, CIS have not contested that evidence.

17. Mr Batt contends that he first became aware of the problem only in the summer of 2011, which is the point at which he started corresponding with the two insurers about it.  I think he might well have been on notice of it once he received his first statement from CIS, but that was in August 2009 and, as he applied to me in May 2012, I do not find him to be out of time.

18. AEGON’s argument that he is out of time in his complaint against it might need to be addressed, were I reaching my determination against that insurer.  However, to say that he ought to have been aware in 1999 or 2002 that it held no pension funds for him, as though he should have complained then, makes little sense, since that was what he always believed the state of affairs to be.

19. In any event, I do not need to determine this point, as I am making no finding against AEGON.

20. Strictly, if it is true that CIS would not have accepted the transfer value, the loss to Mr Batt is the value that the transfer value would have had, if invested with AEGON or in some other plan than could accept it.  However, I propose to take as a proxy for that unknown return, the actual return in the CIS personal pension.

Directions

21. I direct CIS, within 28 days of the date of this determination, to calculate the amount by which Mr Batt’s personal pension would have been greater had £393.32 been invested in it on 1 August 1992.

22. I direct CIS then to forthwith apply the sum so calculated to the personal pension account held with CIS by Mr Batt.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

21 January 2013 
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